

FILED
12-30-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV
CASE NO. 22AP001468

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS OF WISCONSIN, Inc.,
COMMERCIAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS WISCONSIN, Inc., NAIOP,
WISCONSIN CHAPTER, INC., WISCONSIN BUILDERS ASSOCIATION,
AND WISCONSIN REALTORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF MADISON,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NO. 2021CV001729
THE HONORBLE NIA TRAMMELL, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT CITY OF MADISON

CITY OF MADISON
Kate M. Smith
Assistant City Attorney
Attorney for Defendant-
Respondent City of Madison
State Bar No. 1092593

Office of the City Attorney
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd
Room 401
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 266-4511
Fax: (608) 267-8715
kmsmith@cityofmadison.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Introduction	1
II. History of Act 270	2
III. History of the Ordinance	2
IV. Procedural History	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. Wis. Stat. § 101.02(7r) exempts municipal zoning codes from the preemption analysis	4
III. MGO § 28.129 is a valid zoning ordinance	12
a. The history of zoning policy illuminates the legal support of both form and use-based zoning codes	12
b. Wisconsin law supports both form and use based zoning codes	14
c. Form-based zoning is distinct from building code	16
d. The Associations mischaracterize the <i>Zwiefelhofer</i> factors as determinative	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH	19
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26, 75 S. Ct. 98, 99 L. Ed. 27 (1954)	13, 14, 15
<i>Hayes v. Hoffman</i> (1927) 192 Wis. 63, 211 N.W. 271	15
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, ¶ 19, 383 Wis.2d 247, 914 N.W.2d 597	4
<i>Megal Dev. Corp. v. Shadof</i> , 2005 WI 151, ¶ 8, 286 Wis. 2d 105, 705 N.W.2d 645	4
<i>Nofke ex. rel. Swenson v. Bakke</i> , 2009 WI 10, ¶9, 315 Wis. 2d 350, 760 N.W.2d 156	4
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, ¶ 45, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	7
<i>State ex rel. Saveland Park Holding Corp. v. Wieland</i> , 269 Wis. 262, 272, 69 N.W.2d 217 (1955).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2014 WI 64 ¶17, 355 Wis. 2d 581, 852 N.W.2d 467 (Wis. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Teschendorf v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> , 2006 WI 89, ¶12, 293 Wis. 2d 123, 717 N.W.2d 258.....	7, 8
<i>Town of Hobart v. Collier</i> , 3 Wis.2d 182, 87 N.W.2d 868 (1958).....	17
<i>Town of Rhine v. Bizzell</i> , Supreme Court of Wisconsin. July 1, 2008311 Wis.2d 1751 N.W.2d 7802008 WI 76	15
<i>Town of Sun Prairie v. Storms</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 58, 68, 327 N.W.2d 642 (1983)	12
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365, 47 S.Ct. 114, 71 L.Ed. 303 (1926)	13
<i>Wind Point v. Halverson</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 1, 155 N.W.2d 654 (Wis. 1968).....	15
<i>Zwiefelhofer v. Town of Cooks Valley</i> , 338 Wis. 2d 488, 809 N.W.2d 362, 2012 WI 7 (Wis. 2012)	17, 18

STATUTES

§59.69.....	5
§60.61.....	5
§60.62.....	5
§61.35.....	5
§62.23 (7)	passim
§ 62.23(7)(am)	4, 9, 11, 12
§ 62.23(7)(b)	17
§ 62.23(7)(g)	11
§ 62.37(7)(b)	12

§ 66.1007.....	16
§ 66.1027.....	15
§ 66.1027(3)(a).....	15
§66.10015 (3).....	6
§101.01(1)(g).....	8
§101.01(13).....	9, 11
§101.02 (7).....	5
§101.02(7r).....	1, 4, 8, 11
§101.02(15)(j).....	5, 8, 9
§157.70 (1) (b).....	7
Wisconsin Act 270.....	passim

MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCES

§ 28.129.....	passim
---------------	--------

WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

§ SPS 361.03(5).....	5
SPS 361.03(5)(a)2.....	9
Wisconsin Administrative Code Chapters SPS 361 to 366.....	2, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BRIAN W. OHM, WISCONSIN LAND USE & PLANNING LAW (2022 ED.).....	14, 15
Garvin, Elizabeth, and Dawn Jourdan. “THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS: ANALYZING THE POTENTIAL LEGAL CHALLENGES TO FORM- BASED CODES.” <i>Journal of Land Use & Environmental Law</i> , vol. 23, no. 2, Florida State University College of Law, 2008, pp. 395–421, 398.....	12
Geller, Richard S. “THE LEGALITY OF FORM-BASED ZONING CODES.” <i>Journal of Land Use & Environmental Law</i> , vol. 26, no. 1, Florida State University College of Law, 2010, pp. 35–91, 38.....	13
International Building Code (IBC), Chapter 24 “Glass and Glazing”.....	8
Mark White, <i>Classifying and Defining Uses and Building Forms: Land–Use Coding for Zoning Regulations</i> , American Planning Association Zoning Practice, Sept. 2005, at 2.....	15
Sonia Hirt, <i>The Devil is in the Definitions</i> , 73 <i>Journal of the American Planning Association</i> , at 436 (Autumn 2007).....	15
